Proportional spool valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  1/6  Edition: 25 11  1.10-3240 E
Proportional spool valve with integrated
electronics
Flange construction
◆◆ direct operated
◆◆ Qmax = 20 l/min
◆◆ QN max = 12 l/min

25…50 m = 1 mm2 (AWG17)
SEALING MATERIAL  ​
NBR or FKM (Viton) as standard, choice in the type code
INSTALLATION NOTES  ​
Mounting type Flange mounting
3 fixing holes for
socket head screws M5 x 40
Mounting position Any, preferably horizontal
Tightening torque Fixing screws MD = 5,2 Nm (screw
quality 8.8, zinc coated)
MD = 5 Nm knurled nut
Note! The length of the fixing screw depends on the base
material of the connection element.
COMMISSIONING  ​
For DSV amplifiers as a rule no parameter adjustments by the cusot-
mer are required. The plugs have to be connected in accordance with
the chapter «Electrical connection».
Controllers are supplied configured as amplifiers. The adjustment of
the mode of control and of the controller are carried out by the custo-
mer by means of the software adjustment (USB interface, Mini B).
Further information can be found on: «www.wandfluh.com».
Free- of charge download of the «PASO» software and the operation
instructions for «DSV» hydraulic valves as well as the operation inst-
ructions CANopen Protocol resp. Profibus DP Protocol, with Device
Profile DSP-408 for «DSV».
 Note! The mating connectors and the parameterisation cable
are not part of the delivery. Refer to chapter «Accesso-
ries».
MANUAL OVERRIDE  ​
◆◆ Integrated (–) Actuation pin integrated in the armature tube.
Actuation by pressing the pin
◆◆ Push-button (HF1) Integrated in the knurled nut. Actuation by
pressing the push-button
◆◆ Spindle (HS1) Integrated in the knurled nut. Actuation by turning
the spindle (continuously variable valve actuation)
Attention! The actuation of the manual override is possible up to a
tank pressure of:
160 bar Integrated (–)
160 bar Push-button (HF1)
160 bar Spindle (HS1)
STANDARDS  ​
CANopen DRP 303-1
Profibus DP IEC 947-5-2
Mounting interface Wandfluh standard
Protection class EN 60 529
Contamination
efficiency
ISO 4406
Wandfluh AG  Postfach  CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel. +41 33 672 72 72   sales@wandfluh.com
SURFACE TREATMENT  ​
Standard:
-The valve body, the armature tube, the slip-on coil and the plug
screw are zinc-nickel coated
ISO 9227 (800 h) salt spray test